

Manufacturer: Kronen-Hansa-Werk GmbH & Co.KG, Gewerbering 17, D-49393 Lohne, Phone: +49 (0) 442/8008-0, Fax: +49 (0) 442/8008-99, www.kronen-hansa-werk.com, info@kronen-hansa-werk.com
Notified body: Haan Occupational Health and Safety Centre, Centre for safety technology, testing and certification body of the FA PPE, Zwengenberger Straße 68, D-42781 Haan, notified body number: 0299

9) Declaration of conformity
A declaration of conformity for this product can be found at www.kronen-hansa-werk.com/conformity
temperature.
h. Wipe with lukewarm water and mild soap and dry at room pad.
g. Do not use for sports activities.
above 40 °C may reduce the protective effect of the knee f. Use of the product at surface or ambient temperatures Do not wear on bare skin.
e. Do not supply in the leg is not impaired.
d. Set the fastening strap on the lower leg so that the blood c. Make sure the knee pads fit properly.
b. Do not use damaged knee pads and dispose of them immediately.
a. Check for visible damage before use.

8) Handling & cleaning
by improper use.
f. The manufacturer excludes any liability for damage caused water/tightness has not been tested.
e. The optional additional requirement for water resistance/ be used in high temperatures.
d. The knee pad does not protect against heat and must not The knee pad is not resistant to chemicals.
before use. Contact the manufacturer in case of doubt. the given ambient conditions must be checked by the user In individual cases, the suitability for the intended use and against injuries of various types.
c. The knee pad can not offer comprehensive protection pose a risk of falling.
from height and is thus not suitable for applications that b. The knee pad does not provide protection in case of falls nor intended for sports.
position. This knee pad is expressly not a medical device a. These knee pads are suitable for working in a kneeling

7) Applications and information about possible dangers
a. These knee pads are suitable for working in a kneeling position. This knee pad is expressly not a medical device nor intended for sports.
b. The knee pad does not provide protection in case of falls from height and is thus not suitable for applications that pose a risk of falling.
c. The knee pad can not offer comprehensive protection against injuries of various types.
In individual cases, the suitability for the intended use and the given ambient conditions must be checked by the user before use. Contact the manufacturer in case of doubt.
The knee pad is not resistant to chemicals.
d. The knee pad does not protect against heat and must not be used in high temperatures.
e. The optional additional requirement for water resistance/ watertightness has not been tested.
f. The manufacturer excludes any liability for damage caused by improper use.

Example:
Year of manufacture: Number in the middle, here the year 2018
Month of manufacture: Number in the outer ring, which the arrow points to. Here 12 = December
Alternative: Date of manufacture, shown in MM/YYYY: 12/2018
2) Model & certificate
Model no. Standard-Z 980
Size: S (up to approx. 70 cm waist size)
DIN EN 14404:2004 + A1:2010
PPE regulation 2016/425
Type 1: For lose attachment on leg
Patent: DE 102009008639.0
3) Performance level
Knee pad performance level 2:
Protection against cuts and punctures up to 250 N on sharp surfaces and objects (up to 1 cm in height)
The performance level is indicated as a pictogram on the knee pad.
4) Manufacture
Made of polyurethane, foamed CFC-free
Made in Germany

Beispiel:
Jahr der Herstellung: Zahl in der Mitte, hier das Jahr 2018
Monat der Herstellung: Zahl im äußeren Ring, auf die der Pfeil gerichtet ist, hier 12 = Monat Dezember
Alternativ: Herstelldatum, angegeben in MM / JJJJ : 12/2018
7) Anwendungsbereich & Hinweise auf etwaige Gefahren
a. Diese Knieschoner sind geeignet für Arbeiten in kniender Haltung. Dieser Knieschutz ist ausdrücklich kein Medizinprodukt oder für den Sport vorgesehen.
b. Der Knieschoner bietet keinen Schutz bei Stürzen aus großer Höhe und ist damit nicht für den Einsatz in absturzgefährdeten Bereichen geeignet.
c. Der Knieschutz kann keinen umfassenden Schutz gegen Verletzungen verschiedener Art bieten.
Im konkreten Einzelfall ist daher vor Verwendung die Eignung für den Einsatzzweck und die gegebenen Umgebungsbedingungen durch den Anwender zu prüfen oder, im Zweifel, beim Hersteller die Eignung zu erfragen. Der Knieschutz ist nicht chemikalienbeständig.
d. Der Knieschutz schützt nicht vor Hitze und darf nicht auf Untergründen mit hohen Temperaturen eingesetzt werden.
e. Die optionale Zusatzanforderung Wasserbeständigkeit/ wasserdicht ist nicht geprüft.
f. Für Schäden durch unsachgemäßen Gebrauch schließt der Hersteller jegliche Haftung aus.

8) Handhabung & Reinigung
a. Vor Verwendung auf sichtbare Beschädigung prüfen.
b. Beschädigte Knieschoner nicht weiterverwenden und umgehend entsorgen.
c. Auf richtigen Sitz der Knieschoner achten.
d. Das Befestigungsband am Unterschenkel so einstellen, dass bei sicherem Sitz die Blutzufuhr im Bein nicht beeinträchtigt wird.
e. Nicht auf nackter Haut tragen.
f. Verwendung des Produktes bei Oberflächen- oder Umgebungstemperaturen über 40°C kann die Schutzwirkung des Knieschutzes vermindern.
g. Nicht zu verwenden für sportliche Aktivitäten.
h. Mit lauwarmen Wasser und milder Seife feucht abwischen und bei Raumtemperatur trocknen.
9) Konformitätserklärung
Eine Konformitätserklärung zu diesem Produkt finden Sie unter www.kronen-hansa-werk.com/conformity

Hersteller: Kronen-Hansa-Werk GmbH & Co.KG, Gewerbering 17, D-49393 Lohne, Tel: +49 (0) 442/8008-0, Fax: +49 (0) 442/8008-99, www.kronen-hansa-werk.com, info@kronen-hansa-werk.com
Notified body: Arbeitsschutzzentrum Haan, Zentrum für Sicherheitstechnik, Prüf- und Zertifizierungsstelle des FA PSA Zwengenberger Straße 68, D-42781 Haan, notified body number: 0299

Fabrikant: Kronen-Hansa-Werk GmbH & Co.KG, Gewerbering 17, D-49393 Lohne, Tel.: +49 (0) 442/8008-0, Fax: +49 (0) 442/8008-99, www.kronen-hansa-werk.com, info@kronen-hansa-werk.com
Organisme notified: Centre de santé et de sécurité au travail de Haan, Centre de technique de sécurité, Organisme d'essai et de notification des EPI FA, Zwengenberger Straße 68, D-42781 Haan, Numéro de l'organisme notifié : 0299

Exemple:
Année de fabrication: Nombre du milieu, ici l'année 2018
suite:
La date de fabrication est indiquée sur la genouillère comme exclut la période d'utilisation.
Cette durabilité ne s'applique qu'à la période de stockage et tion jusqu'à 5 ans après leur fabrication.
point 5), les genouillères peuvent être utilisées sans restric- Si elles sont conservées dans leur emballage d'origine (voir

6) Durabilité
a. Conserver dans un endroit frais, sec et à l'abri des UV.
b. Éviter tout contact avec des objets tranchants pendant le transport.
c. Les objets tranchants peuvent endommager les genouillères.
d. Il convient de ne pas utiliser de genouillères endommagées et de les jeter avec les ordures ménagères.
5) Transport, stockage et élimination
Fabriqué en polyuréthane, mousse sans CFC
Made in Germany
4) Fabrication
Le niveau de performance est indiqué par un pictogramme sur les genouillères.
les surfaces et objets pointus (jusqu'à 1 cm de hauteur) Protection contre les coupures et piqures jusqu'à 250 N sur

3) Niveau de performance
Genouillères niveau de performance 2 :
Protection contre les coupures et piqures jusqu'à 250 N sur les surfaces et objets pointus (jusqu'à 1 cm de hauteur)
Le niveau de performance est indiqué par un pictogramme sur les genouillères.
Type 1 : Peut être attaché indépendamment de la jambe
Brevet : DE 102009008639.0
DIN EN 14404:2004 + A1:2010
Règlement sur l'EPI 2016/425
Type 1 : Peut être attaché indépendamment de la jambe
utilisation dans des zones à risque de chutes.
c. Les genouillères n'offrent pas une protection complète contre divers types de blessures.
Dans des cas concrets, l'aptitude à l'utilisation prévut et aux conditions ambiantes données doit donc être vérifiée par l'utilisateur avant utilisation ou, en cas de doute, l'aptitude doit être demandée au fabricant. Les genouillères ne résistent pas aux produits chimiques.
d. Les genouillères ne protègent pas contre la chaleur et ne doivent pas être utilisées sur des surfaces à température élevée.
e. L'exigence supplémentaire facultative de résistance à l'eau/d'étaanchité à l'eau n'a pas été testée.
f. Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité pour les dommages causés par une mauvaise utilisation.

2) Modèle et certificat
N° du modèle Standard-Z 980
Taille : S (tour de cuisse jusqu'à 70 cm environ)
Règlement sur l'EPI 2016/425
Type 1 : Peut être attaché indépendamment de la jambe
Brevet : DE 102009008639.0
DIN EN 14404:2004 + A1:2010
Règlement sur l'EPI 2016/425
Type 1 : Peut être attaché indépendamment de la jambe
utilisation dans des zones à risque de chutes.
c. Les genouillères n'offrent pas une protection complète contre divers types de blessures.
Dans des cas concrets, l'aptitude à l'utilisation prévut et aux conditions ambiantes données doit donc être vérifiée par l'utilisateur avant utilisation ou, en cas de doute, l'aptitude doit être demandée au fabricant. Les genouillères ne résistent pas aux produits chimiques.
d. Les genouillères ne protègent pas contre la chaleur et ne doivent pas être utilisées sur des surfaces à température élevée.
e. L'exigence supplémentaire facultative de résistance à l'eau/d'étaanchité à l'eau n'a pas été testée.
f. Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité pour les dommages causés par une mauvaise utilisation.

1) Informations générales
Veuillez lire attentivement le mode d'emploi avant d'utiliser les genouillères.
7) Toepassingsgebied & melding van eventuele gevaren
a. Deze kniebeschermers zijn geschikt voor werken in knielende houding. Deze kniebeschermers zijn uitdrukkelijk geen medisch hulpmiddel en niet bedoeld voor sport.
b. De kniebeschermers bieden geen bescherming bij een val van grote hoogte en is daarom niet geschikt voor inzet in een zone waar risico op een val van een hoogte bestaat.
c. De kniebeschermers bieden geen complete bescherming tegen verwondingen van diverse aard.
In concrete individuele gevallen dient de gebruiker daarom vóór gebruik na te gaan of het product geschikt is voor het beoogde gebruik en de gegeven omstandigheden – in geval van twijfel – dit na te vragen bij de fabrikant. De kniebeschermers zijn niet bestand tegen chemicaliën.
d. De kniebeschermers beschermen niet tegen hitte en mag niet gebruikt worden op ondergronden met hoge temperaturen.
e. De optionele extra-eis waterbestendigheid/waterdichtheid is niet getest.
f. De fabrikant sluit elke aansprakelijkheid uit voor schade veroorzaakt door oneigenlijk gebruik.

8) Hantering & schoonmaken
a. Vóór gebruik controleren op zichtbare beschadiging.
b. Beschadigde kniebeschermers niet meer gebruiken en als afval verwijderen.
c. Let op dat de kniebeschermers goed zit.
d. De bevestigingsband aan het onderbeen zo afstellen dat hij stevig zit en de bloedsomloop in het been niet beïnvloedt.
e. Niet op de blote huid dragen.
f. Gebruik van het product bij oppervlakte- en omgevingstemperaturen van meer dan 40°C kan de beschermende werking van de kniebeschermers verminderen.
g. Niet te gebruiken voor sportactiviteiten.
h. Vochtig schoonmaken met een sopje van lauwwarm water en milde zeep. Laten drogen bij kamertemperatuur.

9) Conformiteitsverklaring
Een conformiteitsverklaring voor dit product vindt u hier: www.kronen-hansa-werk.com/conformity
Fabrikant:
Kronen-Hansa-Werk GmbH & Co.KG
Gewerbering 17, D-49393 Lohne
Tel.: +49 (0) 442/8008-0
Fax: +49 (0) 442/8008-99
www.kronen-hansa-werk.com
info@kronen-hansa-werk.com
Aangemelde instantie:
Arbeitsschutzzentrum Haan
Centrum voor veiligheidstechniek,
Test- en certificeringscentrum voor PBM
Zwengenberger Straße 68, D-42781 Haan
nummer van de aangemelde instantie: 0299

Voorbeeld:
Productiejaar: getal in het midden, hier het jaar 2018
Productiejaar: getal in de buitenring waarop de pijl gericht is, hier 12 = maand december
Alternatief: Productiedatum, aangegeven in MM / EEJJ: 12/2018
COX792152
hergesteld für:
Conmetall Meister GmbH, Hafenstraße 26, 29223 Celle, GERMANY, www.conmetallmeister.de

Hersteller: Kronen-Hansa-Werk GmbH & Co.KG, Gewerbering 17, D-49393 Lohne, Tel: +49 (0) 442/8008-0, Fax: +49 (0) 442/8008-99, www.kronen-hansa-werk.com, info@kronen-hansa-werk.com
Notified body: Arbeitsschutzzentrum Haan, Zentrum für Sicherheitstechnik, Prüf- und Zertifizierungsstelle des FA PSA Zwengenberger Straße 68, D-42781 Haan, notified body number: 0299

